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Project Only AM/PM Peak Hour Traffic
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Existing AM/PM Peak Hour Traffic
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Existing Freeway Segment LOS Summary

ATTACHMENT 17

Segment Lanes Dir,| Cap. | ADT* I{I;Z‘:li % SDpl lli'l Tm:;(r PHV | VIC | LOS
1-5
Lomas Santa Fe Drive/Via De La Valle [4-GP+1-AX+1-HOV| NB | 12,800 | 222,000 0.068 | 0.53 | 0.98 | 8089 [0632| C
ILomas Santa Fe Drive/Via De La Valle |4-GP+1-AX+1-HOV| SB | 12,800 | 222,000| 0.067 | 0.55 | 0.98 | 8350 [0.652| C
Via De La Valle/Del Mar Heights Rd. 5-GP+1-M NB | 13,450 | 238,000 0.068 | 0.53 | 098 | 8672 |0.645| C
Via De La Valle/Del Mar Heights Rd. 5-GP+1-M SB | 13,450 238,000 0.067 | 0.55 | 0.98 | 8951 [0.666| C
Del Mar Heights Rd./ SR-56 6-GP+1-M NB | 15,780 241,000| 0.068 | 0.53 | 0.98 | 8781 [0.556| B
Del Mar Heights Rd./ SR-56 6-GP+1-M SB | 15,780 | 241,000 0.067 | 0.55 | 098 | 9064 |0.574| B
SR-56/ Carmel Mountain Road 9-GP+1-M NB | 22,830 | 288,000| 0.079 | 0.57 [ 0.98 | 13,118 |0.575| B
SR-56/ Carmel Mountain Road 2-GP+1-M SB | 20,480 | 288,000 0.080 | 0.55 | 0.98 | 12,883 | 0.629| C
Carmel Mountain Read/ I-805 Merge 10 NB | 23,500 | 288,000 0.079 | 0.57 [ 098 | 13,118 |0.558| B
Carmel Mountain Read/ I-805 Merge 10 SB | 23,500 | 288,000( 0.080 | 0.55 | 0.98 | 12,883 | 0.548| B
SR-56

E1 Camino Real / Carmel Creek Rd. 2-GP + 1-AX EB | 6,500 | 81,000 | 0.093 | 0.69 | 0.98 | 5294 |0.814| D
Fl Camino Real / Carmel Creek Rd. 2-GP + 1-AX WB| 6,500 | 81,000 | 0.094 [ 0.70 | 0.98 | 5429 [0.835| D
Carmel Creek Rd. / Carmel Country 2-GP + 1-AX EB | 6,500 | 76,000 | 0.093 | 0.69 | 098 | 4967 |0.764| C
Carmel Creek Rd. / Carmel Country 2-GP + 1-AX WB| 6,500 | 76,000 | 0.094 | 0.70 | 0.98 | 5093 |0784| C

Legend:

#Caltrans 2008 Count Data

Dir= Direction

Cap. = Capacity

ADT= Average Daily Traffic
V/C= Volume to Capacity Ratio
LOS= Level of Service

PHV= Peak Hour Volume
#-GP=# of General Purpose Lanes

H-M=# of Managed Lanes (Capacity for LOS "C" assumed at 1680 vphpl taken from Caltrans Guide, December 2002)

Notes:

Capacity for LOS "E" freeway mainline is 2,350 vphpland for
auxiliary lane is 1800 vphpl.
Taken from Transition between LOS"C" and LOS "D" criteria for
Basic Freeway Segments @ 65 mi/hr in "Caltrans Guide for the

Preparation of Traffic Impact Studies”, December 2002

AX = Auxiliary Lane with L.OS "E" capacity of 1,600 vphpl

Peak Hour % and Dir. Split taken from Caltrans internet posted
Traffic Volumes

HOV = High Occupancy Vehicle lane with LOS"E" capacity of 1,600 vphpl
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Existing Ramp Meter Analysis

Most Restrictive Meter Rate

Location

Del Mar Helgts Rd / I-SB on|

Demand
/ch/Hr

406

Meter
Rate

368

Iixcess
Demand

Ramp (Westbound) PM 242 368 0 0
Del Mar Heights Rd. /1-5 SBon| AM 360 499 0 0 0
Ramp (Eastbound) PM 204 499 0 0 0
Del Mar Heights Rd. / I-S NB on| AM N/A Meter is not turned on
Ramp PM 516 593 0 0 0
NOTE:
Meter rate is based on the most restrictive meter rale provided by Caltrans, see Appendix C
Delay = (Demand - Meter Rate) / Meter Rate * 60 minutes/hour
Queue = Excess Demand * 29 feet/vehicle
Observed Meter Delay & Queue
Location Observed Observed Queue

T
Del Mar Heights Rd. /I-5 SB on

A

Ram Melel Lanes

Ramp (Westbound)

Del Mar Heights Rd. / 1-5 SB on

Ramp (Eastbound)

1-SOV + 1-HOV

Del Mar Heights Rd. / I-5 NB on

Ramp

N
NOTE:

2-80V
[

A TR AT

Meter Rate = Observed in the field, see Appendix C

SOV = Single Occupancy Vehicle Lane
HOV = High Ocecupancy Vehicle Lane










Page | of 4

El Camino Real / Viade la

El Caminao Real / San

@ Signalized @ Signalized @ Signalized
N 88 = o g
El 4 8/3 N 4 209/256 & £l 4 7/6
T N2 §| = 448/363 Q= g 22 3
¥o oA | R 289/165 < o™ 5 £ 393/204 oy gl B4/63
J 1 L Via de la Valle 1 L San Dieguito Road l L
4] ' r i r Derby Downs KRa. t r
gl o S oON O © o o o
352 /397 bn S 58 52
360 /402 — Mgl i Pl
w = o - =T
m ™ - A4

El Camino Real/ Derby

Del Mar Heights R,

Valle Dieguito Road Downs Road
@ Signalized @ Signalized @ Signalized
o B o £
R S8 < w8 &
il o 4. 149/150 o & g4 36/19 282 Q|4 194/198
: ©0 — §2/20 T S f|e= 187/20 Snly 8 <= 8537894
- O - £ 61/17 = UE.;—'91I43 @ N g £ 85/130
J l L J l’ " Ouarter Mile Drive J l L Del Mar Heights Rd.
Hall Mile Drive =
it i ¢ b i ¢
23/22 _2|f wow 517 2 NN 93/124 _# or ©
11021 o SR 83/41 mmp x £ BAT /825 —=p .
19/14 = |§ o©Z % 70/32 = g = 23/16 ==y @ ®
S “
El Camino Real / Half Mile El Camino Real / Del Mar Heights Road /
Drive Quarter Mile Drive Mango Drive
@ Unsignalized Signalized @ Signalized
& g o 8 g
(=} o0 = =
g N 2 &l 834/636 | 4, 897/872
5] 4= 1342/1506 © 9 ea| <= 1006/1235 | <= 144871271
B L3N o5 v -3
g y y
; ok, T A

Del Mar Heights K.

Del Mar Heights Rd,

1386/ 1214 e
53/ 62 v

129/86 =

Del Mar Heights Read /
Portofino Drive

746/ 916 semp
720 /407 ==,

Del Mar Heights Road / I

5 SB Ramps

1

2241235 wo -
1416/ 1535 seuue o - o
o 9
~ o
(1] «©

Del Mar Heights Road / |-
5 NB Ramps

ATTACHMENT 21

Existing + Project (Phase 1) AM/PM Peak Hour Traffic
















ATTACHMENT 23

Existing With Project (Phase 1) Freeway Segment LOS Summary

Segment

Dir.

Cap,

Peak

Truck
Factor

PHV

vic

LOS

I-5
Lomas Santa Fe Drive/Via De La Valle
Lomas Santa Fe Drive/Via De La Valle
Via De La Valle/Del Mar Heights Rd.
Via De La Valle/Del Mar Heights Rd.
Del Mar Heights Rd./ SR-56
Del Mar Heights Rd./ SR-56
SR-56/ Carmel Mountain Road
SR-56/ Carmel Mountain Road
Carmel Mountain Road/ I-805 Merge
Carmel Mountain Road/ 1-805 Merge

SR-56
Bl Camino Real / Carmel Creek Rd.
El Camino Real / Carmel Creek Rd.

Carmel Creek Rd. / Carmel Country Rd.

Carmel Creek Rd. / Carmel Country Rd.

4-GP+1-AX+1-HOV
4-GP+1-AX+1-HOV
5-GP+1-M
5-GP+1-M
6-GP+1-M
6-GP+1-M
9-GP+1-M
8-GP+1-M
10
10

2-GP + 1-AX
2-GP + 1-AX
2-GP + 1-AX
2-GP + [-AX

NB
SB
NB
SB
NB
SB
NB
SB

SB

EB
WB
EB
WB

12,800
12,800
13,450
13,450
15,780
15,780
22,830
20,480
23,500
23,500

6,500
6,500
6,500
6,500

222,717
222,717
238,922
238,922
242,844
242,844
289,025
289,025
288,820
288,820

81,205
81,205
76,205
76,205

0.53
0.55
0.53
0.55
0.53
0.55
0.57
0.55
0.57
0.55

0.69
0.70
0.69
0.70

0.98
0.98
0.98
0.98
0.98
098
0.98
0.98
0.98
0.98

0.98
0.98
0.98
0.98

0.634
0.654
0.647
0.668
0.561
0.579
0.577
0.631
0.560
0.550

0.816
0.837
0.766
0.786

FEHOEEmEOOOO

eEoRwlw

Legend:

Dir.= Direction

Cap. = Capacity

ADT= Average Daily Traffic
V/C= Volume to Capacity Ratio
LOS= Level of Service

PHV= Peak Hour Volume

#-GP= # of General Purpose Lanes

Note:

Capacity for LOS "E" roadway is 2,350 veh/hr/In.
Taken from Transition between LOS"C" and LOS "D" criteria for

Basic Freeway Segments @ 65 mi/hr in "Caltrans Guide for the

Preparation of Traffic Impact Studies", December 2002
AX = Auxilary lane with LOS E capacity of 1,800 veh/hr/In

Peak Hour % and Dir. Split taken from Caltrans internet posted

Traffic Volumes
#-M=4# of Managed Lanes (Capacity for LOS "C" assumed at 1680 veh/hi/In taken from Caltrans Guide, December 2002)
#-HOV = # of High Occupancy Vehicle lane with LOS E capacity of 1,600 veh/hi/In
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ATTACHMENT 27

Existing + Project (Phase 1&2) AM/PM Peak Hour Traffic













ATTACHMENT 29

Existing With Project (Phase 1 & 2) Freeway Segment LOS Summary

Frrrrrrrr———
BRI

: Peak Dir. | Truck
Segment Lanes Dir,| Cap. | ADT tour % | Solit | Factor PHV | V/C | LOS
I-5
Lomas Santa Fe Drive/Via De La Valle [4-GP+1-AX+1-HOV| NB | 12,800 223,262 0068 | 0.53 [ 098 | 8,135 | 0.636 C
Lomas Santa Fe Drive/Via De La Valle [4-GP+1-AX+1-HOV| SB | 12,800 223,262 | 0.067 | 0.55 | 098 | 8397 | 0.656| C
Via De La Valle/Del Mar Heights Rd. 5-GP+1-M NB | 13,450 239,623 | 0.068 | 0.53 | 0.98 | 8731 | 0.649 | C
Via De La Valle/Del Mar Heights Rd. 5-GP+1-M SB[ 13,450 239,623 | 0.067 | 0.55 | 098 | 9,012 | 0.670| C
Del Mar Heights Rd./ SR-56 6-GP+1-M NB | 15,780 | 244,245 0.068 | 0.53 | 0.98 | 8,899 | 0.564 B
Del Mar Heights Rd./ SR-56 6-GP+1-M SB | 15,780 | 244,245| 0.067 | 0.55 | 098 | 9,186 | 0.582 B
SR-56/ Carmel Mountain Road 9-GP+1-M NB | 22,830 289,803 | 0.079 | 0.57 | 0.98 | 13,200 | 0.578 B
SR-56/ Carmel Mountain Road 8-GP+1-M SB | 20,480 289,803 | 0.080 | 0.55 | 0.98 [ 12,963 | 0.633 C
Carmel Mountain Road/ -805 Merge 10 NB | 23,500 | 289,442 | 0.079 | 0.57 | 0.98 | 13,183 | 0.561 B
Carmel Mountain Road/ [-§05 Merge 10 SB | 23,500 | 289,442 | 0.080 | 0.55 | 0.98 | 12,947 | 0.551 B
SR-56
El Camino Real / Carmel Creek Ed. 2-GP + 1-AX EB| 6,500 | 81,361 | 0.093 | 0.69 | 0.98 | 5317 | 0818 D
El Camino Real / Carmel Creek Rd. 2-GP + 1-AX WB| 6,500 | 81,361 | 0.094 | 0.70 | 0.98 | 5453 | 0839 D
Carmel Creek Rd. / Cormel Country Rd, 2-GP + 1-AX EB | 6,500 | 76,361 | 0.093 | 0.69 | 0.98 | 4,990 | 0.768 C
Carmel Creek Rd, / Carmel Country Rd., 2-GP + 1-AX WB/| 6,500 | 76,361 | 0.094 | 0.70 | 0.98 | 5118 | 0.787 o)

Legend:

Dir.= Direction

Cap. = Capacity

ADT= Average Daily Traffic
V/C= Volume to Capacity Ratio
LOS= Level of Service

PHV= Peak Hour Volume

#-GP= # of General Purpose Lanes

Note:

Capacity for LOS "E" roadway is 2,350 veh/bi/In,
Taken from Transition between LOS"C" and LLOS "D" criteria for
Basic Freeway Segments @ 65 mi/hr in "Caltrans Guide for the
Preparation of Traffic Impact Studies", December 2002

AX = Auxilary lane with LOS E capacity of 1,800 veh/br/ln
Peak Hour % and Dir. Split taken from Caltrans internet posted
Traffic Volumes

#M=# of Managed Lanes (Capacity for LOS "C" assumed at 1680 veh/hr/in taken from Caltrans Guide, December 2002)
#:HOV = # of High Oceupancy Vehicle lane with LOS E capacity of 1,600 vel/ht/ln
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ATTACHMENT 33

Project (Buildout) AM/PM Peak Hour Traffic










ATTACHMENT 35

Existing With Project (Buildout) Freeway Segment LLOS Summary

Bhgmsd) Laties Dir.| Cap, | ADT H’;Z:'f, 3 SD;]‘;" ;ﬂ’:;l‘r puv | vic | LoS
o e T
1-5
Lomas Santa Fe Drive/Via De La Valle |4-GP+1-AX+1-HOV| NB | 12,800 ] 223,670| 0.068 | 053 | 0.98 | 8,150 | 0.637 C
Lomas Santa Fe Drive/Via De La Valle [4-GP+1-AX+1-HOV| SB | 12,800 223,670| 0.067 | 0.55 | 0.98 | 8,412 | 0.657| C
Via De La Valle/Del Mar Heights Rd. 5-GP+1-M NB | 13,450 | 240,147 0.068 | 0.55 | 0.98 | 8,750 | 0.651 C
Via De La Valle/Del Mar Heights Rad. 5-GP+1-M SB | 13,450 | 240,147 | 0.067 | 0.55 | 0.9¢8 | 9,032 | 0672| C
Del Mar Heights Rd./ SR-56 6-GP+1-M NB | 15,780 245,294 | 0,068 | 0.53 | 0.98 | 8938 | 0.566 | B
Del Mar Heights Rd./ SR-56 6-GP+1-M SB | 15,780 245,294 0.067 | 0.55 [ 0.98 | 9,226 | 0.585| B
SR-56/ Carmel Mountain Road 9-GP+1-M NB | 22,830 290,385| 0.079 | 0.57 | 0.98 | 13,226 | 0.579 ( B
SR-56/ Carmel Mountain Road 8-GP+1-M SB | 20,480 290,385 | 0.080 | 0.55 | 0.98 | 12,989 | 0.634 C
Carmel Mountain Road/ 1-805 Merge 10 NB | 23,500 289,908 | 0.079 | 0.57 [ 0.98 | 13,205 [ 0.562 B
Carmel Mountain Road/ I-805 Merge 10 SB | 23,500 289,908 ( 0.080 | 0.55 | 0.98 | 12,968 | 0.552 B
SR-56
El Camino Real / Carmel Creek Rd. 2-GP + 1-AX EB | 6,500 | 81,477 | 0.093 | 0.69 | 0.98 [ 5,325 | 0.819 D
El Camino Real / Carmel Creek Rd. 2-GP + 1-AX WB| 6,500 | 81,477 0,094 | 0.70 [ 0.98 | 5461 | 0.840| D
Carmel Creek Rd, / Carmel Country Rd. 2-GP + 1-AX EB | 6,500 | 76,477 | 0.093 | 0.69 | 098 | 4,998 | 0.769 G
Carmel Creek Rd. / Carmel Country Rd. 2-GP + 1-AX WB| 6,500 | 76,477 | 0.094 | 0.70 | 0.98 | 5,125 | 0.789 c

Legend:

Dir.= Direction

Cap. = Capacity

ADT= Average Daily Traffic
V/C= Volume Lo Capacity Ratio
LOS= Level of Service

PHV= Peak Hour Volume

it-GP= # of General Purpose Lanes

Note:

Capacity for LOS "E" roadway is 2,350 veh/hi/In,
Taken from Transition between LOS"C" and LOS "D" criteria for
Basic Freeway Segments @ 65 mi/br in "Caltrans Guide for (he

Preparation of Traffic linpact Studies", December 2002

AX = Auxilary lane with LOS E capacity of 1,800 vel/hi/ln

Peak Hour % and Dir. Split taken from Caltrans internel posted
Traffic Volumes
#-M=it of Managed Lanes (Capacity for LOS "C" assumed al 1680 veh/hr/In taken from Caltrans Guide, December 2002)
i#-HOV = # of High Occupancy Vehicle lane with LOS E capacity of 1,600 velv/hir/In
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ATTACHMENT 39
Near Term + Project (Phase 1) AM/PM Peak Hour Traffic
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ATTACHMENT 51

Near Term + Project (Buildout) AM/PM Peak Hour Traffic
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ATTACHMENT 51

Near Term + Project (Buildout) AM/PM Peak Hour Traffic










ATTACHMENT 54

Near Term with Project Ramp Meter Analysis
(Buildout)

Most Restrictive Meter Rate

Meter lixcess
Demand

Location Demand

T T D R AT

Del Mar Heights Rd. /1-5 SB on :

Ramp (Westbound) PM 441 368 73 11.90 2,117
Del Mar Heights Rd./1-5SBon| AM 371 499 0 0 0
Ramp (Eastbound) PM 216 495 0 0 0
Del Mar Heights Rd./I-5NBon| AM N/A Meter is not turned on

Ramp PM 632 593

A B ST T E

NOTE:

Meter rate is based on the most restrictive meter rate provided by Caltrans, see Appendix C
Delay = (Demand - Meter Rate) / Meter Rate * 60 minutes/hour
Queue = Excess Demand * 29 feet/vehicle
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ATTACHMENT 57
Year 2030 With Project AM/PM Peak Hour Traffic
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ATTACHMENT 57
Year 2030 With Project AM/PM Peak Hour Traffic

































[xisting & Existing With Project (Phase 1 & 2)

ATTACHMENT 68

Freeway Level of Service Summary

Existing

Exisling + Projec|

Segment Lanes Capacity | Dir. (Phase 1 & 2) & | St
v/ic | LOS
I-5
Lomas Santa Fe Drive/Via De La Valle | 4-GP+1-AX-+1-HOV| 12,800 NB | 0.6319 C 0.6355 C [0.0036| NO
Lomas Santa Fe Drive/Via De La Valle | 4-GP+1-AX+1-HOV| 12,800 SB 0.6523 c 0.6560 C [ 0.0037| NO
Via De La Valle/Del Mar Heights Rd. 5-GP+1-M 13,450 NB | 0.6447 ) 0.6491 C |0.0044| NO
Via De La Valle/Del Mar Heights Rd. 5-GP+1-M 13,450 SB 0.6655 & 0.6701 C |0.0045| NO
Del Mar Heights Rd./ SR-56 6-GP+1-M 15,780 NB | 0.5565 B 0.5640 B ]0.0075| NO
Del Mar Heights Rd./ SR-56 6-GP+1-M 15,780 SB 0.5744 B 0.5821 B |0.0077| NO
SR-56/ Carmel Mountain Road 9-GP+1-M 22,830 NB | 0.5746 B 0.5782 B |0.0036| NO
SR-56/ Carmel Mountain Road 8-GP+1-M 20,480 SB 0.6290 C 0.6330 C |0.0039| NO
Carmel Mountain Road/ [-805 Merge 10 23,500 NB 0.5582 B 0.5610 B |0.0028| NO
Carmel Mountain Road/ [-805 Merge 10 23,500 SB 0.5482 B 0.5509 B [0.0027| NO
SR-56
El Camino Real / Carmel Creek Rd. 2-GP + 1-AX 6,500 EB 0.8144 D 0.8180 D ]10.0036( NO
El Camino Real / Carmel Creek Rd. 2-GP + 1-AX 6,500 WB 0.8352 D 0.8389 D |0.0037| NO
Carmel Creek Rd. / Carmel Country Rd. 2-GP+ 1-AX 6,500 EB 0.7641 . 0.7678 C ]0.0036| NO
Carmel Creek Rd. / Carmel Country Rd. 2-GP + 1-AX 6,500 WB | 0.7836 & 0.7873 C |0.0037| NO

Legend:

Dir.= Direction

V/IC= Volume to Capacity Ratio
LOS= Level of Service

Sip.7= Is this significant?

#-GP = # of General Purpose Lanes with LOS E capacity of 2,350 vel/hu/In
#-M = # of Managed Lanes (Capacily for LOS "C" assumed at 1680 veh/hr/In taken from Caltrans Guide, December 2002)
#-AX = # of Auxilary lane with LOS E capacity of 1,800 veli/lhi/In
H-HOV = # of High Occupaney Vehicle lane with LOS E capaeily of 1,600 veh/lir/in








































ATTACHMENT 81

Near Term With & Without Project (Build-out)

Freeway Level of Service Summary

Near Term Near Te:.m + Project
Segment Lanes Capacity | Dir. (Build-out) 4 Sig.?
V/C L.OS
,,,,,, P R S e R R
1-5
Lomas Santa Fe Drive/Via De La Valle [4-GP+1-AX+1-HOV| 12,800 NB 0.6354 C 0.6402 G 0.0048 | NO
Lomas Santa Fe Drive/Via De La Valle | 4-GP+1-AX+1-HOV| 12,800 SB 0.6558 G 0.6607 C 0,0049 NO
Via De La Valle/Del Mar Heights Rd. 5-GP-+1-M 13,450 NB (.6481 C 0.6539 C 0.0058 | NO
Via De La Valle/Del Mar Heights Rd, 5-GP+1-M 13,450 SB 0.6688 c 0.6748 C 0.0060 | NO
Del Mar Heights Rd./ SR-56 6-GP+1-M 15,780 NB 0.5596 B 0.5695 B 0.0099 | NO
Del Mar Heights Rd./ SR-56 6-GP+1-M 15,780 SB 0.5774 R 0.5877 B 0.0102 | NO
SR-56/ Carmel Mountain Road 9-GP+1-M 22,830 NB 0.5778 B 0.5825 B 0.0048 | NO
SR-56/ Carmel Mountain Road 8-GP+1-M 20,480 SB 0.6325 C 0.6377 [ 00052 | NO
Carmel Mountain Road/ 1-805 Merge 10 23,500 NB 0.5613 B 0.5650 B 0.0037 NO
Carmel Mountain Road/ 1-805 Merge 10 23,500 SB 0.5512 B 0.5549 B 0.0036 | NO
SR-56
El Camino Real/ Carmel Creek Rd. 2-GP + |-AX 6,500 EB 0,846] D 0.8509 D 0.0048 NO
El Camino Real / Carmel Creek Rd. 2-GP + |-AX 6,500 WB 0.8676 D 0.8725 D 0,0049 | NO
Carmel Creek Rd. / Carme] Country Rd. 2-GP + | -AX 6,500 EB 0.7881 ¢ 0.7929 D 0.0048 NO
Carmel Creek Rd, / Cannel Country Rd, 2-GP + |-AX 6,500 WB 0.8082 D 0.8131 D 0.0049 | NO
i SRRReeRs R R S RO

Lepgend:

Dir.= Direction

V/C= Volume to Capacily Ratio
LOS= Level of Service
Sig.?=Is tliis significant?
#-GP=# of General Purpose Lanes with LOS E capacity of 2,350 vel/hi/In,

ft-M=H of Managed Lanes (Capacity for LOS "C" nssumed at 1,680 veh/h/In taken from Caltrans Guide, December 2002)

AX = Auxiliary Lane with LOS "E" capacity of 1,800 vel/hr/ln.
HOV = High Occupancy Vehicle lane with LOS"E" eapacity of 1,600 vel/hr/In,
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